MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Chapter 181

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Aid in Dredging the Harbor at Owl's Head.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Dredging at Owl's Head; appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Town of Owl's Head the sum of \$4,500 to aid the town to dredge the harbor at Owl's Head for the purpose of providing a safe harbor for lobster boats. Such appropriation shall not be available until the sum of \$4,500 has been appropriated by the Town of Owl's Head for the same purpose and the sum of \$145,000 has been appropriated by the Congress of the United States for the same purpose. Such appropriation shall not lapse until June 30, 1967.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 182

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Supplement Federal Vocational Funds for Area Education Programs for Apprentices and Other Adult Workers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Education; appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Education from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to supplement present vocational funds for conducting related instruction for apprentices or classes of technical or related instruction for other adult workers. Rates of reimbursement, established by the State Board of Education, will reimburse local school units partially or in full for expenditures made on account of nonresident students. Funds will also be used, as needed, to match federal vocational funds in order that the state vocational-technical schools may conduct similar courses for apprentices and other adult workers.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 183

AN ACT Reactivating the Governor's Committee on Children and Youth.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Governor's Committee on Children and Youth, reactivated. The Governor shall appoint a committee of 20 members consisting of one each from the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Departments of Education, Health and Welfare, Mental Health and Corrections, Labor and Industry and 14 representative citizens, 2 of whom shall be youths. The Governor shall designate the chairman.

Sec. 2. Duties of the committee. The Governor's Committee on Children and Youth shall study the needs of, and services to, children and youth throughout the State and shall serve as a clearing house of information with respect to these needs and services. On the basis of knowledge so gained and documented, it shall suggest, recommend and promote the well-being of children, using such means, among others, as promotion of needed legislation and appropriations, strengthening of public administration and personnel resources and closer correlation among all governmental, voluntary agencies and citizen groups serving children and youth.

It shall provide a means for youth to express themselves and present their opinions to our legislative body.

It shall provide leadership and consultant service to area committees on children and youth in the development of area programs.

- Sec. 3. Clerical assistance. The committee may employ clerical assistance when justified and appoint and organize subcommittees as needed to carry out its duties.
- Sec. 4. Time of meetings and expenses. The committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the chairman not less than 8 times each biennium. The members of the committee or authorized subcommittees shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. Such expenses shall be governed by the rules and regulations covering all state departments.
- Sec. 5. Report. It shall complete its study and report to the Governor and the 103rd Legislature during the legislative session.
- Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and \$3,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 184

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Match Federal Funds Provided Under the Manpower Development and Training Act of 1962.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Education, Manpower Development and Training Act of 1962. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$57,600 to the Department of Education for the fiscal year 1966-67, to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

1966-67

Matching Funds, Manpower Development and Training Act

All Other

\$57,600